

No. 15230.

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MORGAN STIVERS,

Appellant,

vs.

NATIONAL AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a Corpora-
tion, *et al.*,

Appellees.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF.

SIMPSON, WISE & KILPATRICK,
HARWOOD STUMP, and
HENRY T. LOGAN,

By GEORGE E. WISE,
110 West Ocean Boulevard,
Long Beach 2, California,
Attorneys for Appellant.

FILED

JAN - 2 1957

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Jurisdictional statement	1
Statement of the case.....	2
Specification of errors.....	9
Preliminary statement	9
Argument.....	12

I.

The insured premises were not "unoccupied" at the time of the fire	12
A. Meaning of unoccupancy.....	12

II.

If, in absence of agreement as to occupancy appellant could not recover, the evidence shows compliance with agreement by insured with insurers.....	20
A. Truman Stivers was agent for appellees Girard and National American	21
B. The procedure followed in placing the insurance.....	24
C. The companies were bound by the knowledge and agreements of their agents.....	28
Conclusion	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Arnold v. American Ins. Co., 148 Cal. 660.....	32, 33
Bank of Anderson v. Home Ins. Co., 14 Cal. App. 208.....	32
Bankers Life Co. v. Jacoby, 192 F. 2d 1011.....	3
Chase v. National Indemnity Co., 129 Cal. App. 2d 853.....	33, 35
Covey v. National Union Fire Ins. Co., 31 Cal. App. 579.....	18
Cross v. National Fire Ins. Co., 132 N. Y. 133, 30 N. E. 390....	43
Eagle Indemnity Co. v. Indus. Acc. Com., 92 Cal. App. 2d 222..	33
Farnum v. Phoenix Ins. Co., 83 Cal. 247.....	28, 32
Foley v. Sonoma County etc. Ins. Co., 18 Cal. 2d 232.....	9, 18
Glickman v. New York Life Ins. Co., 16 Cal. 2d 626.....	36
Gordon v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co., 197 Mich. 226, 163 N. W. 956.....	43
Home Ins. Co. v. Hancock, 106 Tenn. 513, 62 S. W. 145.....	15, 18
Hotchkiss v. Phoenix Ins. Co. of Brooklyn, 76 Wis. 269, 44 N. W. 1106.....	39
Kazanteno v. Cal-Western etc. Ins. Co., 137 Cal. App. 2d 361....	33
Mackintosh v. Agricultural Fire Ins. Co., 150 Cal. 440.....	32
North River Ins. Co. v. Rawls, 214 S. W. 925, 185 Ky. 509.....	42
Raulet v. Northwestern etc. Ins. Co., 157 Cal. 213.....	32, 34
Sierra M. S. & M. Co. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co., 76 Cal. 235....	19
Silver v. London Assurance Corp., 61 Wash. 593, 112 Pac. 666..	12
West Coast Lumber Co. v. State Inv. and Ins. Co., 98 Cal. 502..	37

STATUTES

Insurance Code, Sec. 31.....	23
Insurance Code, Sec. 533	11, 19
United States Code, Title 28, Secs. 1332-1441	1

TEXTBOOKS

5 Appleman, Insurance Law and Practice, Sec. 3008.....	19
17 Appleman, Insurance Law and Practice, Sec. 9603, Sec. 9604, p. 303.....	34
14 California Jurisprudence, Sec. 84, p. 526.....	34

No. 15230.
